

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

IN RE DELTA/AIRTRAN)	CIVIL ACTION NO.
BAGGAGE FEE)	1:09-md-2089-TCB
ANTITRUST LITIGATION)	ALL CASES
)	

**AIRTRAN'S OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' *DAUBERT* MOTION TO EXCLUDE
THE OPINIONS AND TESTIMONY OF DR. ANDREW DICK**

Roger W. Fones
Joshua A. Hartman
Lauren A. Navarro
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 887-1500
Fax: (202) 887-0763

Bert W. Rein
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 71907080
Fax: (202) 71907049

Thomas W. Rhodes
Wm. Parker Sanders
**SMITH, GAMBRELL &
RUSSELL, LLP**
Suite 3100, Promenade II
1230 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, GA 30309

Alden L. Atkins
Vincent C. van Panhuys
Thomas W. Bohnett
VINSON & ELKINS L.L.P.
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20037
Tel: (202) 639-6500
Fax: (202) 639-6604

Jason M. Powers
Stacey Neumann Vu
VINSON & ELKINS L.L.P.
1001 Fannin St., Suite 2500
Houston, TX 77002
Tel: (713) 758-2222
Fax: (713) 758-2346
Tel: (404) 815-3551
Fax: (404) 685-6851

December 4, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	7
II. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. Dr. Dick Provides Economic, Not Legal, Analysis	9
1. Dr. Dick’s opinions comport with well-established economics.....	9
2. Neither Dr. Dick nor Defendants asserted a “heightened standard” to adjudge whether illicit collusion occurred	11
3. Plaintiffs’ argument that “mutual assurances” are not required is mistaken	15
4. Case law contradicts Plaintiffs’ claim that Dr. Dick’s opinions go to a conspiracy’s efficacy, not to its existence.....	17
5. Dr. Dick’s testimony is consistent	20
B. Dr. Dick’s Analysis of Whether AirTran’s Public Statements Could Facilitate Collusion Is Based on a Reliable Method and Consistent with the Relevant Facts	21
1. Dr. Dick applied a paradigm identified in economics literature to test the predictions of Plaintiffs’ expert	21
2. Plaintiffs’ challenge to Dr. Dick’s testing of Dr. Singer’s predictions lacks merit	23
C. Unlike Plaintiffs’ Expert, Dr. Dick Has Not Opined on Non- Economic Issues or Witness Credibility	27
III. CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AD/SAT, a Div. of Skylight, Inc. v. Associated Press</i> , 885 F. Supp. 511 (S.D.N.Y. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>AD/SAT</i> , 181 F.2d 216	17
<i>AD/SAT v. Assoc. Press</i> , 181 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Blomkest Fertilizer, Inc. v. Potash Corp. of Saskatchewan</i> , 203 F.3d 1028 (8th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>City of Tuscaloosa v. Harcros Chems., Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 548 (11th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Esco Corp. v. United States</i> , 340 F.2d 1000 (9th Cir. 1965)	17
<i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litigation</i> , 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999)	17
<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.</i> , 385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004)	16
<i>In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litigation</i> , 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>In re Medical X-Ray Film Antitrust Litigation</i> 946 F. Supp. 209 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)	17
<i>In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 1:10 MD 2196, 2015 WL 520930 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 9, 2015).....	19, 20
<i>In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.</i> , 782 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. United States</i> 306 U.S. 208, 227 (1939).....	17

<i>Lynn v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 1175 (M.D. Ala. 2006)	16
<i>Maiz v. Virani</i> , 253 F.3d 641 (11th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	14
<i>Williamson Oil Co. v. Philip Morris USA</i> , 346 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003)	12, 14, 24
STATUTES	
Sherman Act § 1	passim
